Based on the above information and assumptions, we are of the opinion that the Market Value of 

the property for the Company’s internal management reference purpose as at the Valuation Date in its 

existing states and assuming free of all encumbrances, was in the order of HONG KONG DOLLARS 
THIRTEEN MILLION ONLY (HK$13,000,000).

LIMITING CONDITIONS

Our opinion of value of the property in this report is valid only for the stated purpose as at the 

Valuation Date and for the sole use of the Instructing Party or the Group. No responsibility is taken for 

changes in market conditions and no obligation is assumed to revise the report to reflect events or